The methods and assumptions used by the Group in estimating the fair value
of the fi nancial instruments are:
–  Cash and bank deposits and short-term investments: carrying amounts approxi-

mate fair values.
–  Derivative and other fi nancial instruments: fair values are estimated based on

quoted market prices, on prices provided by independent brokers, or are calcu-
lated on best market prices. The prices used are clean prices that is the fair val-
ues stated exclude accrued interest.

–  Debt: fair values are estimated using discounted cash fl ow calculations based upon
the Group’s current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowings
with maturities consistent with those remaining for the debt being valued.

Table 4 below illustrates the impact of adopting IAS 39 on the condensed balance
sheet, the revaluation effects during 2005 as well as the effects on the closing con-
densed balance sheet. It also shows how the revaluation has been recognized in the
statement of income and via equity.

Table 4. Condensed balance sheet

January 1, 2005 2005

MSEK NOTE1
Opening balance

before IAS 39
Effects of transition

to IAS 39
Opening balance

adjusted for IAS 39
Revaluation

according to IAS 39

Other fi xed assets 22,257.7 – 22,257.7 –
Deferred tax assets 1,441.6 1.1 1,442.7 –1.1
Interest-bearing fi nancial fi xed assets 21 138.2 2,467.0 2,605.2 –1,392.3
Total fi xed assets 23,837.5 2,468.1 26,305.6 –1,393.4

Other current assets 11,884.8 – 11,884.8 –
Other interest-bearing current assets 26 – – – 668.5
Short-term investments 27 2,192.1 – 2,192.1 –
Cash and bank deposits 27 928.3 – 928.3 –
Total current assets 15,005.2 – 15,005.2 668.5
TOTAL ASSETS 38,842.7 2,468.1 41,310.8 –724.9

Attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company 28 11,826.3 –2.7 11,823.6 37.3
Minority interests 16.6 – 16.6 –
Total shareholders’ equity 11,842.9 –2.7 11,840.2 37.3

Other long-term liabilities 90.8 – 90.8 –
Long-term convertible debenture loans 30 3,940.6 31.6 3,972.2 2.0
Other long-term loan liabilities2 30 6,201.2 2,362.8 8,564.0 –1,347.5
Deferred tax liability 474.9 – 474.9 13.4
Other provisions 1,641.4 – 1,641.4 –
Total long-term liabilities 12,348.9 2,394.4 14,743.3 –1,332.1

Other current liabilities 10,901.0 – 10,901.0 –
Other short-term loan liabilities 33 3,749.9 76.4 3,826.3 569.9
Total current liabilities 14,650.9 76.4 14,727.3 569.9
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 38,842.7 2,468.1 41,310.8 –724.9

Net debt –10,633.1 –3.8 –10,636.9 51.8

1Reference to notes is provided for the notes including items valued according to IAS 39 and to the note  2 Additional disclosure according to IAS 32. Restatement of fair value of
  to shareholders’ equity.   liabilities including credit margin would have a further mark to market impact
   of MSEK –70.5 refl ecting the tightening of Securitas’ credit spread
   since issue date of Bonds.

SECURITAS 2005   87

Notes and comments to the consolidated fi nancial statements

NOTE 7   REMUNERATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

General
Principles
The Chairman of the Board and the Directors receive fees in accordance with the

[…]

The impact on the external fi nancial key ratios is shown in table 1E below.

Organic sales growth was not impacted by the transition to IAS/IFRS.

Total sales were not impacted by the transition to IAS/IFRS.

The operating margin has not been impacted by the introduction of IAS/IFRS,
since the impact from IFRS 3 and other impact was only MSEK 32 and thus left
the operating margin unchanged. RR29 Employee benefi ts had already been intro-
duced on January 1, 2004 and has had no impact on the operating margin.

Income before taxes was impacted by IFRS 3 and other impact with MSEK 1,056
mainly due to the discontinuation of amortization of goodwill of MSEK 1,150.

Operating capital employed as percent of total sales increased from 9 percent to
11 percent both as of January 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004 as a result mainly
from the changed treatment of the securitization. As of January 1, 2004 the imple-
mentation of RR 29 Employee Benefi ts also had an impact on operating capital
employed as percent of total sales.

Table 1D. Adjusted Consolidated Opening Balance Sheet as per January 1, 2005 according to Securitas’ fi nancial model

MSEK
Before IAS 39

Jan 1, 20051 IAS 39
After IAS 39
Jan 1, 2005

Accounts receivable 8,828 – 8,828

Other operating capital employed –2,087 1 –2,086

Total operating capital employed 6,741 1 6,742

Goodwill 15,302 – 15,302

Acquisition related intangible fi xed assets 433 – 433

Total capital employed 22,476 1 22,477

Operating capital employed as % of total sales 11 – 11

Return on capital employed, % 18 – 18

Net debt 10,633 4 10,637

Net debt equity ratio, multiple 0.90 – 0.90

Shareholder’s equity 11,843 –3 11,840

Total fi nancing 22,476 1 22,477

1  According to IFRS but before adoption of IAS 39 on January 1, 2005.

■ Operational items. ■ Net debt related items. ■ Goodwill and acquisition related intangible fi xed assets. ■ Items related to shareholders’ equity.

Tabell 1E. Securitas’ adjusted key ratios for 2004

Key ratios 2004
Swedish

GAAP
IFRS

adjustment
Adjusted

to IFRS

Total sales, MSEK 59,687 – 59,687

Organic sales growth, % 3 – 3

Operating margin, % 6.7 – 6.7

Income before taxes, MSEK 2,328 1,056 3,384

Operating capital employed as % of total sales 9 2 11

Free cash fl ow, MSEK 2,530 – 2,530

Return on capital employed, % 20 –2 18

Net debt to equity ratio, multiple 0.84 0.06 0.90

Interest cover ratio 6.7 –0.2 6.5

Earnings per share, SEK 4.01 2.78 6.79

102   SECURITAS 2005

Before IAS 39
Jan 1, 20051

8,828

–2,087

6,741

15,302

433

22,476

11

18

10,633

0.90

11,843

22,476

Notes and comments to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Free cash fl ow was not impacted by the transition to IAS/IFRS since the amorti-
zation of goodwill and other acquisition related intangible fi xed assets has no im-
pact on cash fl ow and since restructuring costs are not included in the operating in-
come before amortization and thus included below the level of free cash fl ow in
the consolidated statement of cash fl ow according to the Securitas’ fi nancial

[…]

3   Minority interests are under IFRS treated as a separate component of shareholders’ equity.

relating to the tax calculated on the purchase price allocation has also had a posi-
tive impact on taxes. Finally the changes to net income has also resulted in transla-
tion differences on these adjustments since there is a difference between the bal-
ance sheet end rate and the average rate used in the statement of income when
translating foreign subsidiaries’ fi nancial statements into SEK.

Under IFRS minority interests are reclassifi ed and included as a separate item
in shareholders’ equity. The minority interests in net income are no longer deduct-
ed in the statement of income but disclosed on the face of the statement of income
below net income.

Comments on the Adjusted Changes in Shareholders’ Equity per
January 1, 2005 (Table 8)
The impact on Retained earnings is a result of the change in accounting principle
for fi nancial instruments according to IAS 39 (MSEK -2,7 as of January 1, 2005).

SECURITAS 2005   105

Notes and comments to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Table 3. Consolidated Statement of Income 2004 in the Annual Report Format

Swedish GAAP Effects of transition to IFRS

MSEK Note   2004 Reclassifi cation Other effects IFRS 2004

Sales, continuing operations 58,167.6 – – 58,167.6
Sales, acquired business 1,519.0 – – 1,519.0
Total sales 59,686.6 – – 59,686.6

Production expenses –46,017.8 4.1 – –46,013.7
Gross income 13,668.8 4.1 – 13,672.9

Selling and administrative expenses –9,674.5 19.0 9.0 –9,646.5
Amortization of goodwill –1,149.7 – 1,149.7 –
Amortization of acquistion related intangible fi xed assets – –23.1 –76.5 –99.6
Acquisition related restructuring costs – – –26.5 –26.5
Operating income 2,844.6 – 1,055.7 3,900.3

Financial income 189.5 – – 189.5
Financial expense –706.1 – – –706.1
Income before taxes 2,328.0 – 1,055.7 3,383.7

Taxes –860.4 – 5.2 –855.2
Minority share in net income –0.7 – 0.7 –
Net income for the year 1,466.9 – 1,061.6 2,528.5

Whereof attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company – – – 2,527.8
Minority interest – – – 0.7

Average number of shares, before dilution 365,058,897 – – 365,058,897
Average number of shares, after dilution 382,408,810 – – 382,408,810

Earnings per share after taxes, before dilution (SEK) 4.02 – 2.90 6.92

Earnings per share after taxes, after dilution (SEK) 4.01 – 2.78 6.79

Table 4. Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow 2004 in the Annual Report Format

Swedish GAAP Effects of transition to IFRS

MSEK Note   2004 Reclassifi cation1 Other effects2 IFRS 2004

Operations
Operating income 2,844.6 –26.5 1,082.2 3,900.3
Reversal of depreciation 2,794.8 – –1,082.2 1,712.6
Financial items received 227.4 – – 227.4
Financial items paid –745.8 – – –745.8
Current taxes paid –581.5 – – –581.5
Change in accounts receivable –485.1 – – –485.1
Payments from provisions for restructuring –46.6 26.5 – –20.1
Change in other operating capital employed 445.6 – – 445.6
Cash fl ow from operations 4,453.4 – – 4,453.4

Investing activities
Investments in fi xed assets –1,969.9 – – –1,969.9
Acquisition of subsidiaries –2,315.7 – – –2,315.7
Cash fl ow from investing activities –4,285.6 – – –4,285.6

Financing activities
Dividend paid to shareholders’ of the Parent Company –730.1 – – –730.1
Securitization 67.4 –67.4 – –
Change in interest-bearing net debt excluding liquid assets –832.6 67.4 – –765.2
Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities –1,495.3 – – –1,495.3

Cash fl ow for the year –1,327.5 – – –1,327.5
Liquid assets at beginning of year 4,475.7 – – 4,475.7
Translation differences on liquid assets –27.8 – – –27.8

Liquid assets at year-end 3,120.4 – – 3,120.4

MSEK
Opening

balance 2004
Effect of change in

accounting principle3

Cash fl ow for
the year

Change
in loans

Translation
differences

Closing
balance 2004

Liquid assets 4,475.7 – –1,327.5 – –27.8 3,120.4
Other net debt –13,558.2 –1,604.3 – 765.2 643.8 –13,753.5

Interest-bearing net debt –9,082.5 –1,604.3 –1,327.5 765.2 616.0 –10,633.1

1  Payments from provisions for restructuring, which according to IFRS is recognized as acquisition related restructuring costs. Securitization is recognized as change in net debt excluding liquid assets since it is no longer an off-
balance sheet source of funding.

2  Refers to reversed amortization of other intangible fi xed assets which have been reclassifi ed to goodwill (MSEK 9.0), reversed amortization of goodwill (MSEK 1,149.7) and additional amortization of acquisition related intangible
fi xed assets (MSEK -76.5).

3  Refers to employee benefi ts (IAS 19) which previously were included in the net debt (MSEK 32.6) and securitization previously recognized as an off-balance source of funding (MSEK -1,636.9).

[…]

Net income/expense recognized directly in equity – – –665.9 – –665.9 0.3 –665.6
Net income for the year – – – 2,527.8 2,527.8 0.7 2,528.5
Total change excluding transactions with equity holders – – –665.9 2,527.8 1,861.9 1.0 1,862.9
Dividend paid to shareholders of the Parent Company – – – –730.1 –730.1 – –730.1

Closing balance 2004 according to IFRS 365.1 7,362.6 –665.9 4,764.5 11,826.3 16.6 11,842.9

1 The impact from IAS 19 while being considered an IAS/IFRS adjustment has already impacted the shareholders’ equity that was presented in the annual report for 2004 since the Swedish standard corresponding to IAS 19 -
RR 29 was implemented under Swedish GAAP as per January 1, 2004.

2  IFRS 3 required that the opening balance for restructuring provisions included in goodwill, and not qualifying under IFRS 3, should be reversed to equity net of deferred tax.
3  Minority interests are under IFRS treated as a separate component of shareholders’ equity.

SECURITAS 2005   107

Notes and comments to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Table 7. Consolidated Balance Sheet January 1, 2005 in the Annual Report Format

MSEK Note
Before IAS 39

January 1, 2005
Effects of transition

 to IAS 39
After IAS 39

January 1, 2005

ASSETS
Fixed assets
Goodwill 15,301.9 – 15,301.9
Acquisition related intangible fi xed assets 433.2 – 433.2
Other intangible fi xed assets 268.6 – 268.6
Buildings and land 1,043.2 – 1,043.2
Machinery and equipment 4,776.8 – 4,776.8
Deferred tax assets 5 1,441.6 1.1 1,442.7
Interest-bearing fi nancial fi xed assets 5 138.2 2,467.0 2,605.2
Other long-term receivables 434.0 – 434.0
Total fi xed assets 23,837.5 2,468.1 26,305.6

Current assets
Inventories 608.6 – 608.6
Accounts receivable 8,828.0 – 8,828.0
Other current receivables 2,448.2 – 2,448.2
Short-term investments 5 2,192.1 – 2,192.1
Cash and bank deposits 5 928.3 – 928.3
Total current assets 15,005.2 – 15,005.2

TOTAL ASSETS 38,842.7 2,468.1 41,310.8

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 365.1 – 365.1
Other capital contributed 7,362.6 – 7,362.6
Other reserves –665.9 – –665.9
Retained earnings 5 4,764.5 –2.7 4,761.8
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company 11,826.3 –2.7 11,823.6

Minority interests 16.6 – 16.6
Total shareholders’ equity 11,842.9 –2.7 11,840.2

Long-term liabilities
Long-term convertible debenture loans 5 3,940.6 31.6 3,972.2
Other long-term loan liabilities 5 6,201.2 2,362.8 8,564.0
Other long-term liabilities 90.8 – 90.8
Provisions for pensions and similar commitments 851.4 – 851.4
Deferred tax liability 474.9 – 474.9
Other provisions 790.0 – 790.0
Total long-term liabilities 12,348.9 2,394.4 14,743.3

Current liabilities
Other short-term loan liabilities 5 3,749.9 76.4 3,826.3
Accounts payable 1,411.4 – 1,411.4
Other current liabilities 9,489.6 – 9,489.6
Total current liabilities 14,650.9 76.4 14,727.3

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 38,842.7 2,468.1 41,310.8

Net debt –10,633.1 –3.8 –10,636.9

Table 8. Consolidated Changes in Shareholders’ Equity as per January 1, 2005 in the Annual Report Format

Shareholders’ equity attibutable to the equity holders of the Parent Company

MSEK Note Share capital
Other capital

contributed
Other

reserves
Retained
earnings Total

Minority
interests Total

Opening balance 2005 according to IFRS 365.1 7,362.6 –665.9 4,764.5 11,826.3 16.6 11,842.9
Effects of change in accounting principle IAS 39 5 – – – –2.7 –2.7 – –2.7

Opening balance 2005 according to IFRS 365.1 7,362.6 –665.9 4,761.8 11,823.6 16.6 11,840.2

108   SECURITAS 2005

Notes and comments to the consolidated fi nancial statements

NOTE A GOODWILL

MSEK Jan 1, 2004 Dec 31, 2004

Goodwill under Swedish GAAP 14,777.8 14,508.3

Reclassifi cation of contract portfolios to acquisition related
intangible fi xed assets –241.1 –457.9

Reclassifi cation of goodwill from other intangible fi xed assets
123.5 114.5

Total change relating to reclassifi cations –117.6 –343.4

Reversal of goodwill amortization from income statement – 1,149.7
Translation difference on reversal of goodwill amortization – –59.8
Reversal of amortization reclassifi ed from operating income